new control works under authority of this act or any other provision of law, upon any public waters controlled by such dam.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 491—H. F. No. 644 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain cities of the third class to incur indebtedness and to issue bonds for the purpose of enlarging or constructing additions to and equipping community hospitals and the levying of taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Cities third class, 12,000-15,000; community Section 1. Any city of the third class having a populahospital, bonds. tion of not less than 12,000 and not more than 15,000, and an assessed valuation of not less than \$15,000,000 and not more than \$23,000,000, and of which valuation more than 50 percent consists of iron ore, may incur indebtedness and issue and sell the bonds of such city, in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000, for the purpose of enlarging or constructing additions to, and the equipping of a community hospital.
- Bonds, manner of sale. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that the bonds authorized herein may be issued by resolution of the council without first obtaining the approval or a vote of the electors.
- Tax levy to pay bonds. The governing body Sec. 3. may levy taxes for the payment of such bonds without limitation as to rate or amount and in excess of existing limitations: and the moneys collected on such tax levies, shall be used only. for the payment of the bonds authorized herein.

Approved April 21, 1953.

CHAPTER 492—H. F. No. 720

[Coded]

An act relating to the executive council; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 9.01 to 9.15, and Section 9.28, as amended.